The City Council met in regular weekly session at 4
o'clock P. I, lWednesday, July 22, 1942, in the Council Chamber, City
Hall, with Mayor Currie presiding, and Councilmen Albea, Baker, Beasley,
Daughtry, Hovis, Little, Paidter, Price, Ross, Slye and JWard being present.

Absent: HNone.

kok ok %k ok o sk K ok %

A delegation of negro citizens appeared before the
Council regarding the continuance of negro police officers for Charlotte.
Tr.e J. S. Nathaniel Tross and Dr. Hermitage, Rector of St. Michaels
Episcopal Church, urged the retention of these colored officers, statiﬁg
that they had greatly reduced crime among thelr race during the year that
they have served. Dr. Tross also expressed his thanks to the Council for
the year's experiment with these men.

After hearing these two men speak, also Arthur Greer,
another member of the delegation, the llayor announced that the Council
would %take up the City liamager's report before going further into this
matter, and proceeded along this line.

o e T A
TRV B e S e B WS e MW 7.y UL

Bids having been received for a year's supply of
gasoline, motor oil and grease; the only bid received on the gasoline in
conformity with the bid specifications being that of the Standard 0il
Company of N. J., which covers the following:

20,000 Gals. Gas---Tank wagon d=livery €20.60¢ per gal.,

total - $4.,120.00

150,000 *® # —o-Tank car delivery  @18.67¢ per gal
total - $28,005.00

3,000 *® " High Cctane 222.60¢ per zal.
total - & 678.C0

Cn motion of Councilmen Beasley, duly seconded by Councilman Little and
carried, the contract was awarded to the Standard 0il Company of N. J.,
on a sliding scale unit price basis, as above set fc;th, totaling net
delivered price of $38,803.00, the liayor & Clerk to sign the contract,

LIOTOR OIL - 3,000 gallons - Hos. 10,20,30,40,50 & &6C.

Stendard 0il Company of N.J. {drum or bulk) 31,128.60

Wm. C. Robinson & Son Co. {(drum only) 1,158,30

The &, C. Hamer Company {drum only) - 1,574.10

Upon motion made by Councilman 3lve, seconded by Councilman Albea and
carried, order was placed with the lowest bidder, Standard Cil Company

of W Jo, at 2 unit price of .38¢ per gallon, representing a net delivered

price of £1,128.60, and the liayor and Clerk were authorized to sign the
contracts

GREASE: 2,000 Lbs. Chassis Lubricaﬁ”and 2,500 1bs,

Gear (Cil.
“im. C. Robinson & Som (100 1b.drums) 4306,90
Standard 0il Co. of M. J. {400 1b.drums) 306,920
i b b " W (100 ibe ¥ 7 %36 .60
The 3. C. Hemer Company ( drums ) 486.10

7

N

&



The City Manager advised that it is preferable to have the greases in 100-
pound drums, and reccmmended that the contract be placed with the lowest
bidder of that delivery, Jin. C. Robinson & Son Company, at the price above
guoted.

.. Thereupon, Councilman Albea moved that the award be made to the
7in. C. Robinson & Son Company, at a net delivered price of $306,90, and
that the liayor and Clerk sign the contract. Motion seconded by Councilman
Baker and carried.

o

. Bids having been called for and received for publishing the 1941
delinguent Bax list, based on an estimated smoun®t of 2,200 column inches,
as follows:

The News Publishing Company $2,199.12
The Charlotte Cbserver 2,200.00

‘the City Menager explained that the bid of the Charlotte Cbserver did not
specify a 2 percent discount, which made a difference of 88¢ in the two
bids, thereby meking the bid of the News Publishing Company the low bid.
He stated that he had received a letter from the Charlotte Ubserver stating
that it is customary to have the City take this 2% whether contained in the
bid or not, and in this connection, Mr. P. H. Batte, Advertising lanager
of the Charlotte Observer, who was present, explained that they still
wished to stand on their original bid, but that they contend that they
were the lowest bidder on the basis of the original bid, since the procedur
has been established that the 2% will be taken whether shown in the bid or
not. He stated that Mr., Dowd, of The Charlotte llews, will f#onfirm his
statemnent. ’

After hearing Ir. Batte, Councilman Iittle moved that all bids be
thrown out and new bids advertised for, which was seconded by Councilman
Painter. Councilman Beasley attempted to make a substitute motion that
contract be awarded to the Charlotte Observer on the basis of their being
the low bidder sccording to figures submitted, but this did not recsive
2 second, and after discussion, Councilmamn Tittle's motion was carried,
and new bids are 1o T

®

CRUSHID S3TUNE FUR STRERT

Mr. Flack reporied that bids were callked for on eight carloads
of crushed stone for use by the Street Department from the three availabl
sources of supply, but that only the bid of Caldwell Construction Company
was received, in. the amount of &787,50, and upon motion made bY Councilman
Beker, seconded by Councilmean Albea, the Mavor and Clerk were authorized
to gign a2 contract with the Caldwell Construction Company Tor this material
at the price of 4787.50.

SUTITRCT T AT e
CITY ¢OOAR RATLS HEY

Aok

The City lenager reported to the Council that the Engineering
Department is working on the guestion of removal of old street car ralls
on City streets; that there are three Sivigions of track- one where the
 State is not interested; one where the State is interested; and one where

it will be a very difficult matter to remove the rail. e sgtated that
seversl cities where this work is now in progress have been visited by
the City Zngineers and that work is progressing as repidly as possible
and that there will be no unnecessary delsy on the part of the City.

387




38

| seme be deeded to the City at a cost of approximately
which was given to the American Trust Company, signed or endorsed by the said

. Attorneys of complaint from Cerswell & Ervin, relative to damages to auto-

Lav]

O

14

&

Mr. Flack reported that it has been found advisable to drain
the old Rock GQuarry by laying an 8-inch pipe line, and that inasmuch as this
is a temporary measure and cannct be classified as either a storm sewer or
sanitery sewer, with no funds budgeted to cover, it will be necessary to
appropriate the needed amount from the Emergency Fund, which is 3193.05.

"

Upon motion of Councilman Slye, seconded by Councilman Albea
end carried, this appropriation of $193.05 was authorized to be made for
thig work from the Energency Tund.

The Tollowing Resclution was presented by Councilman Ross,
Chairmsn of the Finance Committee, and on motion made by him, duly seconded
by Councilman Ward, was unanimously adopted:

WHEREAS, the Council, at its meeting held October 23, 1940,
as a result of preliminary conferences and discussions, authorized ceritain

citizens of the City to ourchase two tracts of land needed by the City for

its Airport; one consisting of sixty-eight {68) acres, and the other con-
taining fourteen {14) acres; and agreed that if the same was deeded to the
City the City would reimburse these citizens Tor the purchase price out of
money derived from the sale of property belonging to the City of Charlotte
on Graham Street or from any other unbudgeted surplus not derived from
taxes that might be available; and, “whereas, in relisnce upon the Council's
action said citizens did purchase the said tracts of land and procure that
10,000, note for

citizens:; and, vhereas, the sald note is outstanding and unpaid, and,
whereas, on or about the 12th day of June, 1942, the Housing Authority of

' the City of Charlotte paid and delivered to the City the sum of $6563,00,

representing profits derived by it from its operations during the current
vear, which said momey was placed in a special account and is still held in
said acecount,

NoW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED +that there shall be paid upon

the principal of the sforesdid note the sum of $6350,00 and to cover interest

on same up to and including July 23, 1942, the sum of $94.16, which said
payments shall be made from the aforesaid special account; resolved, further,

. that hereafter the remzinder in the sald special account shall be paid on

interest coming due upon the said note guarterly; resolved, Tfurther, that
the proper officials of the City be, and they are, directed to issue checks
to carry out the purpose and intent of this resclutioun.

Notice was Filed with the Council and referred to the City

wobile of John McRaé, alleged to have been caused by running over a meter
box projecting above the street level at the intersection of 1&th. and
Burton Streets, on lay 6, 1942, Amount of claim is 5150.0C.

gy
st

St

it



- and placed in the City Incinerators, and/or City dumps, shall be discontinued

Citem of $5909.00 set up for W.P.l. expense, stating that he had objected to

 to, and that at a meeting of the Council on the budget last week dt was
~agreed to eliminate this item from the budget if the City Abtorneys ruled that

g \‘“‘;jﬂ/‘i ™A '“‘?7?-“?"“ SR e R THROUTY
. orZ0Lak. CFFICER ¥ > ol

e

TR & VIR
RENTWAL oF

Upon motion of Councilman Beasley, seconded by Councilman
Little and carried, the following Special Officer permits were renewed for
on the premises of the Charlotte Guartermaster Depot; all having been checked
by the Police Department and approved by it:

Willis M. ILinder g, Do Maritin

Blair M. Nankivell Fred H. Hamilton
Gus L. Lawson - Harold L. Eatman
Adam Q. Fisher Roman G. Clayton
Harry W. Fisher, Jr. Oscar L. Starnes

The following resolution wes introduced, and upon motion
of Councilman Ross, duly seconded by Councilman Beasley, was unanimously
adopted: :

R B SVO L VED: That the practice of allowing garbage,
trash, rubbish and other articles to be brought from ocutside the City limits

e

and to that end the Supervisor of the Sanitary Division is directed to for-
bid any further continuance of said practice; provided that this shall not
apply to the United States Military Establishments.

. A number of bills, amounting to £140.18, for various items
of expense of the City Attorneys, were approved for pavyment, on mobtion made-
by Councilman Little, duly seconded by Councilman Ward and carried.

Ty =

GET ORI CE.
. The appropriation budget Tor the Fiscal year 1942-1943 was
presented at this fTime, but before adoption, Councilman Bsker objected to the

this in private meetings of the Finance Committee as well as with the

Council, and that since the joiunt zccount was set up by joint meeting of
the City Council and Board of County Commissioners, on April 29th., conditions
have changed and Mr. Tillest had given an opinion to the effect that the
City would not have to continue to meke this appropriation if it did not care

the City could legally do so. i

He, thereupon, moved that the amount set up in the budget
and ear-marked for W.P.A. be transferred to the Emergency Fund, to be used
for the indigent voor if necessary. This motion was seconded by Councilman

Beasley, but when put to a vote it failed to carry.

The ordinance was then presented for adoption, ag follows:

39




40

government of the City of Charlotte, and its various subdivisions or

s fryee o
TICN

T FISCAL

BUDGET T0R THE C1TY C©
VEAR 1942-1943

spodk R g ok Sk

WHEREAS, the following sppropriation budget has been prepared and
submitted to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Charlotte and has
been considered and studied by the Mayor and each of the Councilmen, the
City Manager and the Municipal Accountant; and,

WHEREAS, the law reguires that this appropriation budget be adopted
by the governing body of the City of Charlotte not later than the fourth ‘
Monday in Julys; }

NoW, THEREFCRE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
CHARIOTTE, pursuant to a regular meeting of the City Council held in the
Gounecil Chamber at 4:00 o'clock P. M., on the 22nd. day of July, 18942:

Seetion 1. That there is hereby set aside and appropriated from
the funds on hand and current revenues received and to be recelved during
the fiscal vear 1942-1943, for the maintenance and operation of the general

departments, and for the payment of its bonded indebtedness, the following
amounts of money, and the payment of said sums are hereby authorized for
the items herein set out:

CITY COF CHARLOTTE
BULGET APFPROPRIATICNS
July 1, 1942 to June 30, 1943

. ﬁ:ﬁ

EXPENDITURES BUDGET

PURPCSE FUND 1940-1941 1941-1942 1942-1943
OPERATING & MATNTENANCE

General Fund 1,182,827.49 1,2%8,471.22 1,419,380.88

Tater & Sewer Fund 320,818,664 331,828.15 403,837 .30
Total Operating & lMeintenance  1,503,646.13 1,570,299.37 1,823,218.18
CAPITAL QUTLAY

General Fund 85,047,77 95,455.62 33,579.03
Water & Sewer Fund 37,785,12 40,524,.81 66,000,00
Total Capital Outlay 102,8%2.89 135,980.43 99,579.03

e

sy
Rl



EDEBT SERVICE

Municipal Debt 3ervice Fund 464,045,74 450,530,80 - 351,033.27
‘Water & Sewer Debt Service Fund 407 ,517.43 376,179.10 409 ,447.89
Total Debt 3Service 871,563,117 826,709.90 760,481,186
Total 2,478,042,19 2,532,989.70 £,683,278.37
CITY OF CHARLOITE
BUDGET REQUIRIEMENTS
JULY 1, 1942 TO JUNE 30,1943
FUND REVENUES REALIZED BUTGET
1940-1941 1941-1942 1942-1943
REVENUES
General Fund 1,334£,845,04 1,423,895,60  1,451,709.91
Water & Sewer Fund 379,002.18 440,709.27 469,837,.30
Total 1,713,847.22 1,864,604.77 1,921,547.21
. lunicipal Debt Service Fund 488,699.83 477 ,449,.82 351,033,227
| TWater & Sewer Debt Service Fund  416,078.30 384 ,707,23 409,447,89
Total 904,773,13 862,157.05 760,481,116
Total Revenues 2,618,625.35 ' 2,726,761.82 2,682,028.37
SALE OF CAPITAL ASSETS
General Fund 62,50 4,687,54 11,250,00
Water & Sewer Fund 735900 456,34 - 00
Total 3Sale Capital AssetsA 97.50 5,143.88 1,260,00
TOTAL 2,618,722.85 2,731,905,70 2,683,278,37

41



42

Upon motion of Councilman Ross, seconded by Councilman Idittle
and. carried, the foregoing ordinance, together with the budget as sub-
mitted by the Municipal Accountant, was read and passed upon its Lirst
reading; the votes cast upon its first reading were as follows:

Councilman Albesa AYE

Countcilman Beker NgY
Councilman Beasley AYER
Councilman Deughtry AYE
Councilman Hovis AYE
Councilman Little AYE
Councilman Painter AYE
Councilman Price AYE
Jouncilman Ross AYE
Councilman 31lye AYE
Councilmen Ward AYE

Upon motion of Councilmen Ross, seconded by Councilman Little
and carried, thé rules were susgpended and the foregoing ordinance and .
budget as submitted by the Municipal Accountant, was read and passed upon
its second reading. The vobes cast upon the second reading were as follows:

Councilman Albea AYR

Councilmen Baker NAY
Councilman Beasley AYE
Councilman Daughtry AYE
Councilman Hovis AYE
Councilman Little AYE
Councilman Painter AYE
Councilman Price AYE
’ Councilman Ross u AYE
- Councilman Slye AYE
Councilman Waré AYE

Upon motion of Councilmen Ross, seconded by Councilman Little

and carried, the rules were suspended and the foregoing ordinance and pudget

as submitted by the Municipal Accountant was read and passed upon its third
and final reading, and the Mayor declared it passed and an ordinance of the

City of Charlotte. The votes cast upon its third and final reading were as |
follows: |

Councilman Albea , AYRE

Councilman Baker NAY

Councilman Beasley AYE

Councilman Daughtry AYE

Councilman Hovis AYE

Councilman Little AYE

Councilman Painter AYE

Councilman Price AYE

Councilman Ross AR

Councilman 3lye AYE

Councilman Vard AYE

ga;v’
Jrareuesy
o
Bmiwost:
g



. Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property.

iom _ ,02 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal

July 22, 1942
Page 43,

k %k %k K sk ok ok %k ok ok

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE, N. C., in
regular session, this the 22nd day of July, 1942:

Section 1. That for the purpose of defraying the general
expenses of the City of Charlotfe for the fiscal year 1942-1943; for the
paying of interest accrued or to accrue; the retirement of maturing bonds,
additions to The sinking funds; for the partial operation of schools; for
the Charlotte Park and Recreation Commission, and Industrial Home, there
ig hereby levied upon all reszl and personal property located within the
limits of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, the following rates of
taxation:

(a) For general government purposes 0 9064 on the Cne
Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property and a tax oun polls
of 31.00 each.

(b) PFor the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and additions to sinking funds of the general govemnment debt and stree
bonds « 1529 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal
oropertye.

(c) For the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and additions to sinking funds on sewerage bonds 0124 on the One
HBundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property, and .03 per lineal
foot frontage of real estate of each respective owner having sewerage lines
in front of said property or which 1s being served by the City sewerage.

(d) TFor the payment of interest, the retirement of maturing
bonds and additions to sinking funds on school bonds 0350 on the One

(e} For the partial opveration of schools .25 on the Cne
Mundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property. ’

(f} For the use of the Charlotte Park and Recreation Commigs-

propertye

(g) For the upkeep and maintenance of the Industrial Home

40033 on the One Hundred Dollars valuation of real and personal property.

Section 2., The City Tax Collector, or Collector of Revenue
of the City of Charlotte is hereby authorized, empowered and directed to
proceed to collect taxes levied upon all real and personal property located
within the City of Charlotte, based upon the foregoing rates; provided that
on all taxes paid there shall be added interest at the rate allowed by law.

Section 3., The City Treasurer is hereby authorized, empowered
and directed to apportion the funds coming into his hands from taxes

43



collected for the fiscal ysar 1942-1943, according to the rates amd
‘clagsifications fixed in Section 1 hereof.

Section 4. That 211 ordinances er parts of ordinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed, i

Section 5. This ordinance shall become effective immediately:
upon its adoption and shall be published one +time in The Charlotte News.

o T s )

Upon motion of Councilman Ross, seconded by Councilman Little,
the foregoing ordinance was placed upon its first reading and unanimously
adopbed, The rules were suspended and the ordinance was immediztely
placed upon its second and third readings and unan#mously adopted, and
declared to be an ordinance of the City of Charlottse, effective immediately
upon adoption.

Ratified this the 22nd day of July, 1942,

APPROVED AS TC TCORIf: Alice B, McConnell
City Clerk

Tillett & Campbell
City Attorneys

Publishéd in The Charlotte News July 24, 1942,

The proposed amendment to the Milk Ordinance, which had been
carried over for several meetings, was again introduced by Councilman Hovis,
who moved its adoption on first reading. Motion seconded by Councilman Baker
and carried. The rules were suspended and the amendment was immediately
placed upon its second and third readings, on motion made by Councilmen Hovis,
seconded by Councilmen Baker, amnd carried on each reading. The Mayor declared

the amendment adopted. This ordinance is as follows:

WHEREAS, by ordinance adopted the 18th day of March, 1942,

there was provided in 3ection 3 thereof for the reguirement of a permit for
the sale or offering for sale, or having in storage, milk or milk products,
and in Section 5 thereof it was provided for the inspection of dairy farms

and milk plants for the purpose of grading and re~grading; and

WHEREAS, no fee was fixed Ho be charged by the Heslth Officer
of the City of Charlotte for such permit and/or inspection;

NOW, THEREFCRE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL CF THE
CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NCORTH CARCLINA: '

=¥
;ﬂw

~



=AM, to read as follows:

45

. Section l. That the milk ordinance adopted Iarch 18, 1942,
be and the same hereby is amended by adding a new section numbered *Section

®The Collector of Revenue of the City of Charlotte shall
charge and collect a fee for the Health Officer of the City of Charlotte,
for issuing the permit provided for in Section 3 of the Liilk Ordinance;
said fee to be B0¢ per cow for the first five cows, and 25¢ for each addit-
ional cow in the dairy - ing herd or herds firom which any milk or milk
products are brought into or received into the City of Charlotte or its
police jurisdiction, for sale or to be sold or d’fered for sale therein; such
fee to likewise include the charges for inspection of dailry farms, as pro-
viced for in 3ection 5 of the liilk Crdinance.

A - N

Provided, however, that until sueh time as bubttermilk producers
come under full and final effect of this Ordinance and can sell omly Grade
aA® butternilk to final consumers, they shall pay only 21,00 per year Tor a

permit as heretofores’

Provided further, that whsre sald milk or milk products are
only sold to menufacturers and processors where 1t will be changed from its
21uid stabe bafore being sold, the Fee shall be Cne Dollary and, likewise

the Tee shall be Cne Dollar for inspection of milk plants, and stores,
vestaurants and places of business yhere milk or milk products are sold or
served, or held for sale. Such Fees to bz collected by the Collector of
Revenue Tor the City of Charlotte and shall be used to help defray the
expenses of imspections. This permit shall be renewed on oOr before the lst
day of July of each year hereafter, but if the permit fee has been paid upon
sny herd by ene person, firm or corporation, mo further charge shall be made
for a permit to cover said herd. The permit herein provided for shall be

displayed in a conspicuous place in the place of business.”.

Sechtion 2. 41l ordinances snd clauses of ordinances in con-
£1ict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section %. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of
this ordinance and cause the same +o be published,

Section 4. This ordinance shall take effect from and after
its passage.

Read, approved and adopted on three readings and declared
by the Mayor to bs an ordinance of the City of Charlotte, H. C. this the
22nd, day of July 1942.

APPROVED AS TO FCORM:
Alice B. McConnell
Tillett & Ceampbell City Clerk
City Attorneys

Upon motion made Dby Councilman ILittle, seconded by Council
man Painter, the followling cemetery deeds and perpetaal care agreements
were ordered to be issued:

Tohn A. Overcash & wife, Janie, 1ot No. 259, Section "Y®, Eluwood %425, 00
R. N. and Maybelle Patterson Beck, Lot Wo., 160, Sec. wyw u 63,00
Parks M. Ritch, perpetual care on Lot No. 15, Sec. "EW 144.00




46

L are to be appointed, and cited Secticn 49 of the Civy Charter establishing

CYIP T TITET PR RTINSy TR TN
BESOLUTION APl

SPECTAL EEACH CFFICERS PASSED. OF TWC READINGS.

The following resolution was introduced by Councilman
Beasley, who moved its adoption:

WHEREAS the necessity for having special peace officers who
are negroes, in certain areas of the c¢ity, as seb out in a R esolution
adopted on the 9th day of July, 1941 and recorded in lMinute Bock 9,
beginning at page 98, continues:

NOW, THEREFORE, BT IT RESOLVED:
1.

That Armistead . Houston and James S. Ross be, and they
hereby are, appointed Special Peace Officers under section 66 of the Charter
of the City of Chaplotte B~ Deing Chapter 366 of the Public Local Laws of
1939,

2.

That they shall hold said positions during the pleasure and
at the discretion of the Council, but not longer than one year from this
date == July 22, 1942,

i

3.

Their cqmpensatioa, to be éaid by the City, shall be, and
it is hereby, fixed at $110.00 per month each, payable semi-monthly.

4.

They shall, subject to the general supervision and direction
of the Chief of Police of the City, police and guard the public and private
premises within the areas and boundaries set forth and described in the
aforesaid resolution of July 9, 1941, to which resolution reference is hereby

- made and the descriptions theveln conteined are incorporated herein by
- reference,

S

That in the judgment of the Council, it is in the public
interest that two additional Negroes be appointed as special peace officers
t¢ police and guard the public and private premises within the aforesaid
areas, and to that end the Acting Chief of Police 1s hereby directed to
receive applications for these additional positions and to recmmend to the
Council those two applicants best suited, in his judgment, for these
positions.

APPROVED A4S TO FORM:

Tillett & Campbell
City Attorneys

The City Manager stated, upon gquestioning, that the two
officers appointed last July, have been very satisfactory.

Councilman Ebvns cpposed the adoption of the above rescolubtion
wnlch was seconded by Councilmen Price, on the ground that While not ovposed

e

to the colored peace officers, he was oppossed to the mammer in which they

the Civil Service Commission, Counciliman Werd also opposed the manner of
sppointment, stating that they should either be put under Civil Service or
else have the Civil Service Commission zbolished.

9

EN ]

gt
[y

iy



,

- and reconvened at 6:45 p.m.

- of this place due to the large number of soldiers coming in and out of the
- place, many of whom were staggering and hollering; also to the noise of

on passengers at this place.

Motion to adopt the foregoing resolution was put to a vote,
with the Lollowing result:

For the motion: Councilmen Baker, Beasley, Daughtry, Painter,
Price, RBss and Slye.

Against ® ¢ Councilmen Albea, Hovis, Little and Tard.

The above motion carried, but for lack of two-thirds vote
of the Council, the resclution was put upon its second reading and passed,

and held over for third reading until the next meeting.

HERARING O LICENSE O

The resolution adopted at the last meeting with regard to
citing R. C. Platt, owner of "Dick's Tavern™ on South Boulevard, to appear
before the Council on this date and show cause why the license issued to him
to sell beer at said premises should not be revoked, was again read by the
Clerk, A large number of persons were present, including R. C. Platt and
counsel, as well as Z. F. Foster, representing the neighborhood complainants.

The City Attorney, Mr. C. ¥W. Tillett made a brief statement
as to the manner of procedure in the matter, stating that the Council would
proceed iB a quasi-judicial capacity and that it would be proper for the
Council to hear evidence of alleged improper conduct on these premises and
to give the licensee an opportunity in his own behalf to testify and introduc
any evidence that he might see fit. He stated that he had asked the
Attorney General for a ruling as to whether the evidence should be sworn or
not and that he had recommended that all bestimony be sworn.

After some srgument with Counsel for the licensee, Mr. Grainger
Pierce, the Council recessed to the Mayor's office to consult with the
City Attorneys., This recess was taken at 10 minutes of 6 o'clock Dollle o

Lieut. Wade, of the Provost lMarshall's Office, U. S. Army,
was the Tirst witness sworn and placed on the stand. Tieut. Wade told of
the large influx of soldiers who visited "Dick's Tavern" and of his freguent

- visits to the place, both in civilian clothes and uniform, to observe condi-
tions, which he stated were bad . Tieut. Wade stated that he was not here
on behalf of the U. S. Govermment, but to help conditions in the neighborhood;

that the Government does not institute such proceedings but merely padlocks

47

9

such places, and that he was about to recommend this procedure to his
Commending Cfficer.

Mrs. De T. Gibson, a resident of 1305 South Boulevard, which
is just in front of Zick's Tavern, testified to the noise in the vicinity

the taxicabs around 3 and 4 o'clock in the morning, discharging and tsking

Rev. R. D. Owens, of the Church of the Holy Comforter, who
lives on the church property; Mrs. W. M. Tocdrufif, a resident of +that
neighborhood; Corp. R.- Z. Campbell, of the Provost Marshall's office, were
also introduced as witnesses by Iir. E. E. Foster, attorney for the complainan

R. C. Platt, owner of the Tavern, was placed on the stand and

vermitted to make a lengthy statement regarding conditions; Mr. Platt stating

that the reason he had so many soldiers at his place was because he had
reduced the price of beer to soldiers, whereas, other places had increased

.




48

theirs, and that he had oftened loaned money to the boys in uniform and
gave them special welcome at his place of business.

Before placing lir. FPlatt on the stand, counsel for Iir. Flatt,
made a motion that since counsel for the plaintiffs had rested his case,
that the vpleadings be dismissed on the grounds that complainants have
failed %o establish any facts or introduce any evidence tending to establish
any facts which would justify the Council in taking away this man'’s beer
license, and that he moved that this zction be dismigsed for wani of
evidence, The ldeyor called for a vote of the Cocuncil on this motion, but

-

it failed to receive a vobe and the prosedure continued.

Mr. Piatt stated thet he had done all in his power To ksep
conditions good at this place and that he had oftened stepped between sohdiers
who were attempting to cause trouble and thet when a soldier or civilian .
came into his vlace who sppesared to already have had too much to drink, that
he refused to sell them drinks.

Shris Papalambrou, of the Greek Church, just across the

-
SIENANN
street from this place, was placed on the stand and testified that he had
seen no evidence of disturbance of immorality arocund the place.

i ce also placed on the stand to testify as to conditions
being good at this place, the followling: :
Jo W. Maxwell, of 1320 Durwocd Drive

B, Ii. Gibson,, Pecan Avenue

« Boyd, 441 Vest Boulevard

L. J. Godfrey, brother of ilrs. R. C. Platt
We L. Little, 312 West Boulevard

Z. E. Beatty, Cleveland Courd

Mrs. R. C. Platt, wife of Richard C. FPlatt.

®
O
(0]
v

jn

lisny of the above persons testified that they freguently visited
is x e on Saturday nights and had never seen anything of an immoral,
legal or disorderly nature.

4 petition was introduced by kr. Plerce, gigned by 25 or 30
persons, to the effect that Dick's Tavern is legitimately and properly
run and that Mr. Platt is & good character.

John C. Severs, of the Charlotte Police Depariment, was then
placed on the stand, Mr. Severs being a member of the Vice Squad working
with the Military Police. Wr, Severs testified that during the past 90
days conditions at Dick's Tavern have been pretty bad and that he had ssen
dancing in the place waich he would not have cared to have his wife see.

He testified also that he had gotten girls out of this place, three of whom
are now in quarantine for venereal disease. fHe further stated that & girls.
had been arrested at this place in the last thirty days, two of whom wexre
coming out of the door of the vnlace at the time of arrest.

After hearing Officer Severs, Attorney Foster also introduced
several petitions from residents of that vicinity, asking that the license
of Mr, Platt be revoked due to conditions existing at Dick's Tavern, after
which counsel Tor both sides rested their case and each addressed the
Council very briefly, due to the lateness of the hour.

On motion of Councilman Ward, seconded by Councillman 31ye,
+the Council then recessed to the Mayor's office, returning to the Council
Chamber at 11:24 p.m., almost one hour later, and upon motion made by
Councilmen Albea, seconded by Councilmen Slye and carried, the reading of

the minutes of the previous meeting was dispensed witli
e (=~ b

'Sl

gl
s

e §



MOTION 70 DEFIR PR

CoV

YR
EAE

DICE®S

Upon the return to the Council Chember of the Hayor and
Council, the following moction was made by Councilman Beakley, seconded
by Councilman Iittle and carried, with Councilman Ross voting against the
motion:

"Moved that after hearing evidence in support of and sgainst
the plaintiff that the beer license of R. C. Platt be rescinded, and after
hearing him in his own defense, the Council Finds it" to be a fact that the
said R. C. Platt, holder of a license for the sale of beer at the rremises
known as "Dick's Tavern, on 3outh Boulevard, in the City of Charlotte;
said license having been issued to him by the City, has, since the issuance
of said license allowed the premises, with respect to which the license
was issued, to be used for disorderly ourpose;

Resolved that further action upon the forsgoing findings of
fact be deferred for two weeks and that in the mean time the Chief of Police
be directed to report to the Council each Wednesday, in writing, on the
conduct of the business carried on in the said premises and the extent to
which the said Platt is cooperating with the Police."

Councilman Beasley then further moved thst' the Chief of
Police be directed to place an officer on Toot in the vicinity of this
plece during the hours that it is open, the time of working of this officer
%0 be determined by the Chief of Police, This motion was seconded by
Councilman Albea and carried, ’

-
%

Following the conclusion of the above, Councilman Baker

 introduced the following ordinance and moved its adoption, which was
. 8econded by Councilwman Ross and carried on three readings:

AN CRDINANCE &
PROHIBITING THE SALE OF BEER
AND WINE BETWEEN MIDNIGHT AND
SEVEN 4.1M. EASTERN STANDARD

VAR TIME.

WHEREAS, the Council finds as a fact that it is detrimental

;to the health, morals, comfort, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the
City of Cherlotte for beer and wine to be purchased and sold between the

Tours of twelve midnight and seven a.m. Zastern Standard War Time, and that
it is in the interest of public health, morals, comfort, safety and welfare
for the purchase and sale of bser and wine to be prohibited betwsen said
hours.

49




50

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT CRDAINED BY THE CITY CCUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF CHARLOTTE, NCRTH CARCLINA:

Section 1. INo persgon, fim or corporation shall sell,
offer for sale, barter, purchese, offer to purchase, or allow to be con-
sumed on the premises of any establishment licensed to sell such, any

beer, ale, lager beer, porter, or fortified or wnfortified wine, whether in

bulk, by the botile, individual serving or any other method of disposition
within the City limits of Charlotte, N. C., between the hours of bwelve
midnight anfl seven a,m, Bastern Standard War Time.

Section 2., Under this ordinence beer, ale, lager beer
and porter shall mean those named beverages and all other brewed or fer-
mented beverages containing one-half of one percent or more of alcohol by
volume, but not more than five percent of alcohol by weight as authorized
by the laws of the United States of Americs.

Section 3., Under this ordinance unfortified wine shall
mean wine of an alcoholie content produced only by natural fermentation or
by the addition of pure cane, beet oT dextrose sugar, and containing 5%
or more of alechol by volume.

Section 4., Under this ordinance fortified wine shall
mean any other wine or alcoholic beverage made by fermentation from grapes,
fruits or berries, and fortified by the addition thereto of brandy or
alcohol and containing 5% or more of alcohol by volume.”

Section 5. All ordinances and clauses of ordinances in
conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 6. This ordinsnce shall take erffect at 12§01 a.m.

on the 24th day of July, 1942.

Section 7. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage
of this ordinsnce and cause the same to be published. '

Read, approved and adopted on three readings and declared
by the Mayor to be an ordinance of the City of Charlotte, N. Ces, this the
22nd day of July, 1942,

Alice B. lcConnell
APPROVED 4AS TO FORM: City Clerk

Tillett & Campbell
City Attorneys

After the passage of the above ordinance, on motion- of
Councilman Price, the meeting adjourned at 11:45 Delle

City Clerk

| 0[’1;, 79 %ﬁ?&az//

™5

© ppan
o

t;uw:dy
2





